Ack - 1587

PERPUSTAKAAN UNIVERSITI MALAYA )
mvc.nms...ﬁ/.'.%.{;

SECONDARY SCHOOL STUDENTS’ ATTITUDES
TOWARD PHYSICAL ACTIVITY

LOW MAI KEOK

A Dissertation Submitted to the Faculty of Education,
University of Malaya in Partial Fulfilment
of the Requirements for the Degree of
Master of Education

2000

takaan Universi

T



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

1 would like to thank the following people for making this dissertation possible:

Mr. Shabeshan Rengasamy, for his expertise, patience, unlimited self

sacrifice and guidance in supervising this research,

my colleagues Cik Roziah Khalid, Mrs. Shyamalathevi a/p T. Murthy and
Puan Radiah Nordin, for their expertise in translating the survey

instruments,

the headmistress of Senior Methodist Girls’ School, Puan Pasupathy
Murugiah, and the students who participated in this survey, for their

cooperation and support,

my friends and all who had helped me in one way or another in carrying

out this study.



iii

ABSTRACT

The purpose of this study is to investigate the attitude of Malaysian secondary
school students toward physical activity, age 16, in Senior Methodist Girls® School,
Kuala Lumpur. The dependent variable of this study is attitude in terms of the six
perceived sub-domains of physical activity. The sub-domains are: physical activity as an
aesthetic experience; physical activity as catharsis; physical activity as a pursuit of
vertigo; physical activity for health and fitness; physical activity as a social experience
and physical activity as an ascetic experience. The independent variables are academic

fields of study (Arts and Science) and athletic experience of the students.

The student’s background questionnaire in this study was designed to obtain
information on the independent variables of the students. The other instrument used in
this study to gather information on the dependent variable was the adapted version of
Kenyon’s multi-dimensional Attitude toward Physical Activity Inventory (ATPA) for
females with 54 items in it. Both instruments were administered to 212 students but only
166 of the returned questionnaires were usable for analysis. Two research hypotheses and

three research questions were formulated to investigate the aim of this study.

The students’ attitude toward physical activity was analyzed using descriptive
statistics. T-test was used to determine the existence of any significant differences

between the attitude mean scores in the six sub-domains when a comparison of academic



field of study and athletic status of the students were taken into consideration and to test

the hypotheses. All the hypotheses were tested at the 0.05 level of confidence.

The results of this study indicated that generally the students in this study had
positive attitudes toward physical activity as a social experience; as an ascetic experience;
as a cathartic function and as an aesthetic experience. Findings also showed that the
students generally indicated neither positive nor negative attitudes toward physical
activity as a pursuit of vertigo (thrill and excitement) and physical activity for health and
fitness. In this study a significant difference was found between the Science and Arts
students’ attitudinal scores toward physical activity as a pursuit of vertigo which favours
the Science students which in other words the science students indicated positive attitudes
toward this particular domain. A significant difference was also found between the
athletes and non-athletes’ attitudinal scores toward physical activity as a social
experience, favouring the athletes. The findings also indicated that the attitudes of the
students in general can be affected significantly which in other words gave an insight as
to what future actions to take to improve the quality of physical education to promote

physical activity in schools



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Acknowledgement i
Abstract i -iv
Table of Contents v - viil
List of Tables X -xi
List of Figure xii
CHAPTER I 1.0 Introduction 1- 12

1.1 Significance of the Study 13-16

1.2 Statement of the Problem 16 -19

1.3 Limitation of the Study 19-20

14 Research Questions 20-21

1.5 Hypotheses 22

1.6 Definition of Terms 22-26
CHAPTER I1 LITERATURE REVIEW

20 Introduction 27-28

2.1 Physical Education in Malaysian 28-32

Schools

22 Concepts and Definitions of Attitudes 33-38

23 Attitude Formation 38-43

24 Related Research 43-78

25 Studies Relating to Academic Fields 78 - 80

Of Study
2.6 Studies Relating to AthleticInvolvement 81 -85

2.7 Conclusion 85-88



CHAPTER I

CHAPTER IV

3.0

31

32

33

34

35

3.6

3.7

4.0

4.1 (a)

4.1.1(a)

4.1

(b)

RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

Page
Introduction 89
Selection of Subjects for the Study 90 -93
Instrumentation 94 - 98
Adaptation and Pilot Study of the 98 - 102
Kenyon’s ATPA Model
Selection of School and Subjects 102 - 103
Administration of Questionnaire 103
Data Collection and Analysis 104 - 108
Summary 108
RESULTS AND INTERPRETATIONS
Introduction 109 -111
Descriptive Statistics (Frequency 112-120
Distribution, Means and Standard
Deviation of the Six Sub-domains)
Of the Kenyon ATPA Scores of the
Entire Sample (N=166)
Summary 120 - 121
Descriptive Statistics (Frequency 122-128

Distribution, Means and Standard
Deviation of the Six Sub-domains)
of the Kenyon ATPA Scores of the
Arts and Science students

4.1.1(b) Summary 128 - 129



CHAPTER V

4.1.(c)

41.1(c)

4.1 ()

4.1.1(d)

4.1 (e)

4.1.1(e)

41 ()

41.1(9)

41 (g

41.1(g)

5.0

A Comparison of the Six Sub-domain
Mean Attitudinal Scores Between the
Arts (N=102) and Science (N=64)
Students

Summary

Descriptive Statistics (Frequency
Distribution, Means and Standard
Deviation of the Six Sub-domains)
Of the Kenyon ATPA Scores of the
Athletes and Non-athletes

Summary

A Comparison of the Six Mean
Attitudinal Score Between the
Athletes (N=60) and Non-Athletes
(N=106)

Summary

Hypotheses Testing of Attitude
Differences between Arts and
Science students

Summary

Hypotheses Testing of Attitude
Differences between Athletes and

Non-athletes

Summary

Page

130 - 134

134 - 137

138 - 143

144 — 145

145 - 150

150 - 152

152-154

154 - 155

155-157

158

DISCUSSION OF FINDINGS, CONCLUSIONS

AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Introduction

159 - 161

vii



BIBLIOGRAPHY

APPENDIXES

5.1

52

53

54

Discussion of Findings

(a) The Students” Attitudes Toward
Physical Activity:

(i) As a Social Experience
(ii) As an Ascetic Experience
(iii) As a Cathartic Function
(iv) As an Aesthetic Experience
(v) For Health and Fitness
(vi) As a Pursuit of Vertigo
(b) Relationship between the Students’
Attitude Toward Physical Activity
and Their Academic Fields of
Study
(c) Relationship Between the Students’
Attitude Toward Physical Activity
And Their Athletic Involvement
Findings
Conclusion

Recommendations

Page

161 - 165
166 - 168
168 — 169
169-170
171-174
174 =175

176 - 178

178 - 180

180 - 182
182 - 185

186 - 187

188 - 202



Table 3.0

Table 3.1

Table 3.2

Table 3.3

Table 3.4

Table 3.5

Table 4.1

Table 4.2

Table 4.3

Table 4.4

LIST OF TABLES

Test-Retest Reliability Coefficients for the
Women Form of The ATPA as determined by
Tan (1991) in her study

T-test Between the test-retest mean scores of
Each sub-domain in this present pilot study
(N= 30 subjects)

Test-retest reliability coefficients for the
Women Form of The ATPA

Distribution of Cut-Off Points for Individual
Scores of Attitude based on the Aesthetic
Sub-domain (Has 9 items)

Distribution of Cut-Off Points for Individual
Scores of Attitude based on the Social
Sub-domain (Has 8 items)

Distribution of Cut-Off Points for Individual
Scores of Attitude based on the Health and Fitness
Sub-domain (Has 11 items)

Distribution of Cut-Off Points for Individual
Scores of Attitude based on the Aesthetic
Sub-domain (Has 9 items)

Distribution of Cut-Off Points for Individual
Scores of Attitude based on the Social
Sub-domain (Has 8 items)

Distribution of Cut-Off Points for Individual
Scores of Attitude based on the Health and Fitness
Sub-domain (Has 11 items)

Frequency Distribution of Scores, Mean &
Standard Deviation of the Entire Group of
Subjects (N= 166) Toward Physical Activity
Based on the Aesthetic, Catharsis and Vertigo
Sub-domains

Page

98

101

101

106

107

107

113

114

114

115



Table 4.5

Table 4.6

Table 4.7

Table 4.8

Table 4.9

Table 4.10

Table 4.11

Table 4.12

Table 4.13

Table 4.14

Frequency Distribution of Scores, Mean &
Standard Deviation of the Entire Group of
Subjects (N= 166) Toward Physical Activity
Based on the Health & Fitness Sub-domain

Frequency Distribution of Scores, Mean and
Standard Deviation of the Entire Group of

Subjects (N= 166) Toward Physical Activity
Based on the Social & Ascetic Sub-domains

Frequency Distribution of Scores, Mean and
Standard Deviation of the Arts & Science
Students Toward Physical Activity Based on

the Aesthetic, Catharsis and Vertigo Sub-domains

Frequency Distribution of Scores, Mean and
Standard Deviation of the Arts & Science
Students Toward Physical Activity Based on
the Health & Fitness Sub-domain

Frequency Distribution of Scores, Mean and
Standard Deviation of the Arts & Science
Students Toward Physical Activity Based on
the Social & Ascetic Sub-domains

Results of the T-test for Mean Difference in the
Aesthetic Sub-domain scores Between
Arts (N=102) & Science (N=64) Students

Results of the T-test for Mean Difference in the
Catharsis Sub-domain scores Between
Arts (N=102) & Science (N=64) Students

Results of the T-test for Mean Difference in the
Health & Fitness Sub-domain scores Between
Arts (N=102) & Science (N=64) Students

Results of the T-test for Mean Difference in the
Social Sub-domain scores Between
Arts (N=102) & Science (N=64) Students

Results of the T-test for Mean Difference in the
Vertigo Sub-domain scores Between
Arts (N=102) & Science (N=64) Students

118

119

122

125

126

130

131

132



Table 4.15

Table 4.16

Table 4.17

Table 4.18

Table 4.19

Table 4.20

Table 4.21

Table 4.22

Table 4.23

Table 4.24

Results of the T-test for Mean Difference in the
Ascetic Sub-domain scores Between
Arts (N=102) & Science (N=64) Students

Frequency Distribution of Scores, Mean &
Standard Deviation of the Athletes &
Non-athletes Toward Physical Activity based
On the Aesthetic, Catharsis & Vertigo
Sub-domains

Frequency Distribution of Scores, Mean &
Standard Deviation of the Athletes &
Non-athletes Toward Physical Activity based
On the Health & Fitness Sub-domain

Frequency Distribution of Scores, Mean &
Standard Deviation of the Athletes &
Non-athletes Toward Physical Activity based
On the Social & Ascetic Sub-domains

Results of the T-test for Mean Difference in the
Aesthetic Sub-domain scores Between
Athletes (N=60) & Non-athletes (N=106)

Results of the T-test for Mean Difference in the
Catharsis Sub-domain scores Between
Athletes (N=60) & Non-athletes (N=106)

Results of the T-test for Mean Difference in the
Health & Fitness Sub-domain scores Between
Athletes (N=60) & Non-athletes (N=106)

Results of the T-test for Mean Difference in the
Social Sub-domain scores Between
Athletes (N=60) & Non-athletes (N=106)

Results of the T-test for Mean Difference in the
Vertigo Sub-domain scores Between
Athletes (N=60) & Non-athletes (N=106)

Results of the T-test for Mean Difference in the
Ascetic Sub-domain scores Between
Athletes (N=60) & Non-athletes (N=106)

134

138

141

142

146

146

147

148

149

150



LIST OF FIGURES

Figure 1 A Schematic Conception of Attitudes
(after Rosenberg & Hovland, 1960,
cited in Triandis, 1971)

Page

37

xii



