ACR - 1585 INVC..nms. 4/12/

## SECONDARY SCHOOL STUDENTS' ATTITUDES TOWARD PHYSICAL ACTIVITY

### LOW MAI KEOK

A Dissertation Submitted to the Faculty of Education, University of Malaya in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the Degree of Master of Education

2000



#### ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I would like to thank the following people for making this dissertation possible:

Mr. Shabeshan Rengasamy, for his expertise, patience, unlimited self sacrifice and guidance in supervising this research,

my colleagues Cik Roziah Khalid, Mrs. Shyamalathevi a/p T. Murthy and Puan Radiah Nordin, for their expertise in translating the survey instruments.

the headmistress of Senior Methodist Girls' School, Puan Pasupathy Murugiah, and the students who participated in this survey, for their cooperation and support,

my friends and all who had helped me in one way or another in carrying out this study.

#### ARSTRACT

The purpose of this study is to investigate the attitude of Malaysian secondary school students toward physical activity, age 16, in Senior Methodist Girls' School, Kuala Lumpur. The dependent variable of this study is attitude in terms of the six perceived sub-domains of physical activity. The sub-domains are: physical activity as an aesthetic experience; physical activity as catharsis; physical activity as a pursuit of vertigo; physical activity for health and fitness; physical activity as a social experience and physical activity as an ascetic experience. The independent variables are academic fields of study (Arts and Science) and athletic experience of the students.

The student's background questionnaire in this study was designed to obtain information on the independent variables of the students. The other instrument used in this study to gather information on the dependent variable was the adapted version of Kenyon's multi-dimensional Attitude toward Physical Activity Inventory (ATPA) for females with 54 items in it. Both instruments were administered to 212 students but only 166 of the returned questionnaires were usable for analysis. Two research hypotheses and three research questions were formulated to investigate the aim of this study.

The students' attitude toward physical activity was analyzed using descriptive statistics. T-test was used to determine the existence of any significant differences between the attitude mean scores in the six sub-domains when a comparison of academic

field of study and athletic status of the students were taken into consideration and to test the hypotheses. All the hypotheses were tested at the 0.05 level of confidence.

The results of this study indicated that generally the students in this study had positive attitudes toward physical activity as a social experience; as an ascetic experience; as a cathartic function and as an aesthetic experience. Findings also showed that the students generally indicated neither positive nor negative attitudes toward physical activity as a pursuit of vertigo (thrill and excitement) and physical activity for health and fitness. In this study a significant difference was found between the Science and Arts students' attitudinal scores toward physical activity as a pursuit of vertigo which favours the Science students which in other words the science students indicated positive attitudes toward this particular domain. A significant difference was also found between the athletes and non-athletes' attitudinal scores toward physical activity as a social experience, favouring the athletes. The findings also indicated that the attitudes of the students in general can be affected significantly which in other words gave an insight as to what future actions to take to improve the quality of physical education to promote physical activity in schools.

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

			Page
Acknowledgement Abstract Table of Contents List of Tables List of Figure			ii iii - iv v - viii ix - xi xii
CHAPTER I	1.0	Introduction	1 - 12
	1.1	Significance of the Study	13 – 16
	1.2	Statement of the Problem	16 – 19
	1.3	Limitation of the Study	19 – 20
	1.4	Research Questions	20 - 21
	1.5	Hypotheses	22
	1.6	Definition of Terms	22 – 26
CHAPTER II		LITERATURE REVIEW	
	2.0	Introduction	27 – 28
	2.1	Physical Education in Malaysian Schools	28 – 32
	2.2	Concepts and Definitions of Attitudes	33 – 38
	2.3	Attitude Formation	38 – 43
	2.4	Related Research	43 – 78
	2.5	Studies Relating to Academic Fields Of Study	78 – 80
	2.6	Studies Relating to AthleticInvolvement	81 – 85
	2.7	Conclusion	85 - 88

CHAPTER III		RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	
			Page
	3.0	Introduction	89
	3.1	Selection of Subjects for the Study	90 – 93
	3.2	Instrumentation	94 – 98
	3.3	Adaptation and Pilot Study of the Kenyon's ATPA Model	98 – 102
	3.4	Selection of School and Subjects	102 - 103
	3.5	Administration of Questionnaire	103
	3.6	Data Collection and Analysis	104 - 108
	3.7	Summary	108
CHAPTER IV		RESULTS AND INTERPRETATIONS	
	4.0	Introduction	109 – 111
	4.1 (a)	Descriptive Statistics (Frequency Distribution, Means and Standard Deviation of the Six Sub-domains) Of the Kenyon ATPA Scores of the Entire Sample (N=166)	112 – 120
	4.1.1(a)	Summary	120 - 121
	4.1 (b)	Descriptive Statistics (Frequency Distribution, Means and Standard Deviation of the Six Sub-domains) of the Kenyon ATPA Scores of the Arts and Science students	122 – 128
	4.1.1(b)	Summary	128 - 129

		Page
4.1. (c)	A Comparison of the Six Sub-domain Mean Attitudinal Scores Between the Arts (N=102) and Science (N=64) Students	130 – 134
4.1.1(c)	Summary	134 – 137
4.1 (d)	Descriptive Statistics (Frequency Distribution, Means and Standard Deviation of the Six Sub-domains) Of the Kenyon ATPA Scores of the Athletes and Non-athletes	138 – 143
4.1.1(d)	Summary	144 – 145
4.1 (e)	A Comparison of the Six Mean Attitudinal Score Between the Athletes (N=60) and Non-Athletes (N=106)	145 - 150
4.1.1(e)	Summary	150 – 152
4.1 (f)	Hypotheses Testing of Attitude Differences between Arts and Science students	152 – 154
4.1.1(f)	Summary	154 – 155
4.1 (g)	Hypotheses Testing of Attitude Differences between Athletes and Non-athletes	155 – 157
4.1.1(g)	Summary	158

## CHAPTER V

# DISCUSSION OF FINDINGS, CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

5.0 Introduction 159 - 161

		Page
5.1	Discussion of Findings	
	(a) The Students' Attitudes Toward Physical Activity:	
	(i) As a Social Experience	161 - 165
	(ii) As an Ascetic Experience	166 – 168
	(iii) As a Cathartic Function	168 – 169
	(iv) As an Aesthetic Experience	169 – 170
	(v) For Health and Fitness	171 – 174
	(vi) As a Pursuit of Vertigo	174 – 175
	(b) Relationship between the Students' Attitude Toward Physical Activity and Their Academic Fields of Study	176 – 178
	(c) Relationship Between the Students' Attitude Toward Physical Activity And Their Athletic Involvement	178 – 180
5.2	Findings	180 – 182
5.3	Conclusion	182 – 185
5.4	Recommendations	186 – 187

BIBLIOGRAPHY

188 - 202

APPENDIXES

# LIST OF TABLES

		rage
Table 3.0	Test-Retest Reliability Coefficients for the Women Form of The ATPA as determined by Tan (1991) in her study	98
Table 3.1	T-test Between the test-retest mean scores of Each sub-domain in this present pilot study $(N=30 \text{ subjects})$	101
Table 3.2	Test-retest reliability coefficients for the Women Form of The ATPA	101
Table 3.3	Distribution of Cut-Off Points for Individual Scores of Attitude based on the Aesthetic Sub-domain (Has 9 items)	106
Table 3.4	Distribution of Cut-Off Points for Individual Scores of Attitude based on the Social Sub-domain (Has 8 items)	107
Table 3.5	Distribution of Cut-Off Points for Individual Scores of Attitude based on the Health and Fitness Sub-domain (Has 11 items)	107
Table 4.1	Distribution of Cut-Off Points for Individual Scores of Attitude based on the Aesthetic Sub-domain (Has 9 items)	113
Γable 4.2	Distribution of Cut-Off Points for Individual Scores of Attitude based on the Social Sub-domain (Has 8 items)	114
Table 4.3	Distribution of Cut-Off Points for Individual Scores of Attitude based on the Health and Fitness Sub-domain (Has 11 items)	114
Table 4.4	Frequency Distribution of Scores, Mean & Standard Deviation of the Entire Group of Subjects (N= 166) Toward Physical Activity Based on the Aesthetic, Catharsis and Vertigo Sub-domains	115

Table 4.5	Frequency Distribution of Scores, Mean & Standard Deviation of the Entire Group of Subjects (N= 166) Toward Physical Activity Based on the Health & Fitness Sub-domain	118
Table 4.6	Frequency Distribution of Scores, Mean and Standard Deviation of the Entire Group of Subjects (N= 166) Toward Physical Activity Based on the Social & Ascetic Sub-domains	119
Table 4.7	Frequency Distribution of Scores, Mean and Standard Deviation of the Arts & Science Students Toward Physical Activity Based on the Aesthetic, Catharsis and Vertigo Sub-domains	122
Table 4.8	Frequency Distribution of Scores, Mean and Standard Deviation of the Arts & Science Students Toward Physical Activity Based on the Health & Fitness Sub-domain	125
Table 4.9	Frequency Distribution of Scores, Mean and Standard Deviation of the Arts & Science Students Toward Physical Activity Based on the Social & Ascetic Sub-domains	126
Table 4.10	Results of the T-test for Mean Difference in the Aesthetic Sub-domain scores Between Arts (N=102) & Science (N=64) Students	130
Table 4.11	Results of the T-test for Mean Difference in the Catharsis Sub-domain scores Between Arts (N=102) & Science (N=64) Students	131
Table 4.12	Results of the T-test for Mean Difference in the Health & Fitness Sub-domain scores Between Arts (N=102) & Science (N=64) Students	132
Table 4.13	Results of the T-test for Mean Difference in the Social Sub-domain scores Between Arts (N=102) & Science (N=64) Students	132
Table 4.14	Results of the T-test for Mean Difference in the Vertigo Sub-domain scores Between Arts (N=102) & Science (N=64) Students	133

Table 4.15	Results of the T-test for Mean Difference in the Ascetic Sub-domain scores Between Arts (N=102) & Science (N=64) Students	134
Table 4.16	Frequency Distribution of Scores, Mean & Standard Deviation of the Athletes & Non-athletes Toward Physical Activity based On the Aesthetic, Catharsis & Vertigo Sub-domains	138
Table 4.17	Frequency Distribution of Scores, Mean & Standard Deviation of the Athletes & Non-athletes Toward Physical Activity based On the Health & Fitness Sub-domain	141
Table 4.18	Frequency Distribution of Scores, Mean & Standard Deviation of the Athletes & Non-athletes Toward Physical Activity based On the Social & Ascetic Sub-domains	142
Table 4.19	Results of the T-test for Mean Difference in the Aesthetic Sub-domain scores Between Athletes (N=60) & Non-athletes (N=106)	146
Table 4.20	Results of the T-test for Mean Difference in the Catharsis Sub-domain scores Between Athletes (N=60) & Non-athletes (N=106)	146
Table 4.21	Results of the T-test for Mean Difference in the Health & Fitness Sub-domain scores Between Athletes (N=60) & Non-athletes (N=106)	147
Table 4.22	Results of the T-test for Mean Difference in the Social Sub-domain scores Between Athletes (N=60) & Non-athletes (N=106)	148
Table 4.23	Results of the T-test for Mean Difference in the Vertigo Sub-domain scores Between Athletes (N=60) & Non-athletes (N=106)	149
Table 4.24	Results of the T-test for Mean Difference in the Ascetic Sub-domain scores Between Athletes (N=60) & Non-athletes (N=106)	150

## LIST OF FIGURES

Page

Figure 1

A Schematic Conception of Attitudes (after Rosenberg & Hovland, 1960, cited in Triandis, 1971) 37